

# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

No. S279397

---

GUSTAVO NARANJO, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

SPECTRUM SECURITY  
SERVICES, INC.,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

Court of Appeal of California  
Second Appellate District, Div. Four  
No. B256232

Superior Court of California  
Los Angeles County  
Hon. Barbara M. Scheper  
No. BC372146

---

## AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

(in Support of Plaintiffs and Appellants, Gustavo Naranjo, et al.)

---

Janet Gusdorff (SBN 245176)  
Janet@GusdorffLaw.com  
GUSDORFF LAW, P.C.  
4607 Lakeview Canyon Rd, Ste 375  
Westlake Village, CA 91361  
Ph: 818-877-4515

Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
California Employment Lawyers Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

	Page
COVER PAGE .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION .....	7
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	7
DISCLOSURE OF AUTHORSHIP OR MONETARY CONTRIBUTION .....	9
PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION .....	10
.INTRODUCTION .....	10
ANALYSIS .....	11
I. RESPONDENT’S CHARACTERIZATION OF SUPPORTING AUTHORITY IN FOOTNOTE 10 OF ITS BRIEF IS MISLEADING .....	11
A. Respondent relies on cases which contain fundamentally flawed analyses, relying upon <i>In re</i> <i>Trombley</i> and/or California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 13520 .....	11
B. Several of Respondent’s citations fail to engage in any substantive analysis of whether a good faith dispute defense is consistent with Labor Code section 226’s “knowing and intentionality” language .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	23

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1157 .....	16
<i>Apodaca v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2012) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 191068 .....	18, 19
<i>Arroyo v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2020) 611 F.Supp.3d 824 .....	21
<i>Arroyo v. Int'l Paper Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2020) 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32069 .....	20
<i>Bell v. Home Depot U.S.A.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2017) 2017 US. Dist. LEXIS 145120 .....	15
<i>Bell v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2017) 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204493 .....	15
<i>Boyd v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> (2015) 109 F.Supp.3d 1273 .....	18, 19
<i>Childs v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc. (C.D. Cal. 2016) 2016</i> <i>U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204784;</i> 2016 WL 11746003 .....	18
<i>Dalton v. Lee Publ'ns, Inc. (S.D. Cal. 2011) 2011 U.S. Dist.</i> <i>LEXIS 29835</i> 2011 WL 1045107 .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Evans v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (C.D. Cal. 2020) 2020 U.S. Dist.</i> <i>LEXIS 199290 *22–23</i> 2020 WL 6253695 .....	19
<i>Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2009) 656 F.Supp.2d 1128 .....	16, 17

<i>Horowitz v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2023) 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89440 *11–12, fn. 8 .....	21
<i>Hurst v. Buczek Enters., LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 870 F.Supp.2d 810 .....	16, 17
<i>In re Trombley</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 801 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 384 F.Supp.3d 1058 .....	14, 15
<i>Nicolas v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96225 .....	20
<i>Novoa v. Charter Commc 'ns, LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. 2015) 100 F.Supp.3d 1013 .....	13, 20
<i>Novoa v. Charter Commc 'ns, LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. 2015) 100 F. Supp.3d 1013 .....	20
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2022) 610 F.Supp.3d 1257 .....	15
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2022) 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184423 .....	17
<i>Ornelas v. Tapestry, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124474 .....	15, 17
<i>Pedroza v. PetSmart, Inc. (C.D. Cal. 2012) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189530</i> 2012 WL 9506073 .....	16
<i>Reber v. AIMCO</i> (C.D. Cal. 2008) 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81790 .....	16, 18
<i>Ricaldai v. U.S. Investigations Servs., LLC.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2012) 878 F.Supp.2d 1038 .....	18
<i>Saini v. Motion Recruitment Partners, LLC (C.D. Cal. 2017)</i> 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31627 2017 WL 1536276 .....	19

<i>Saldivar v. Sessions</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 877 F.3d 812 .....	13
<i>Stafford v. Brink’s, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2014) 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194677 .....	20
<i>Utne v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115648 .....	15, 16
<i>Wellons v. PNS Stores, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2022) 2022 WL 16902199 .....	17
<i>Williams v. J.B. Hunt Transp., Inc. (C.D. Cal. 2022) 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4671</i> 2022 WL 714391 .....	20
<i>Willner v. Manpower Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2014) 35 F.Supp.3d 1116 .....	18
<i>Wilson v. SkyWest Airlines, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2021) 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129507 .....	16
<i>Wood v. Vector Mktg. Corp.</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67303 .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Wright v. Adventures Rolling Cross Country, Inc. (N.D. Cal. 2013) 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58868</i> 2013 WL 175881 .....	18

**Statutes:**

Lab. Code, § 203 .....	<i>passim</i>
Lab. Code, § 216 .....	11-13
Lab. Code, § 226 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pen. Code, § 7 .....	13

**Other:**

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 8, § 13520 ..... *passim*
